The Transfer Student Bachelor's Scholarship – January 2023

Section	Description
Summary	All new students who transfer to the University of Phoenix and who (i) apply for and enroll in a University of Phoenix bachelor's degree program; (ii) have completed and transfer in at least 13 but no more than 60 credits combined transfer credits from

	 6. As part of the application, the University of Phoenix will obtain official transcripts from previous institutions. These transcripts will verify the following requirements: a. Must have received a minimum of 13 cumulative credits but no more than 60 credits. b. Transfer students who are new to the University will not be eligible for this Scholarship if they've received more than 60 credits. c. Official transcripts must be received, and the applicant must be officially evaluated and fully admitted into the University of Phoenix by the last date of their first registered course. d. This Scholarship only applies to new transfer students who meet the above criteria.
	7. Applicant must post attendance to their first bachelor's degree course within the Initial Attendance Window.
Selection Process	 The recipients of the scholarships will be selected by the University of Phoenix.
	2. It is the applicant's responsibility to submit a complete and signed application along with any required and supporting documentation, which must be received on or before the Application Deadline. The University of Phoenix accepts no responsibility for incomplete applications, applications not in proper form, lost applications, or any other submission in exception to the instructions.
	 Scholarship selection shall be made without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, national origin, disability, veteran status, or any other category protected by federal, state, or local law.
	4. The decision of the University of Phoenix is final and not subject to review.
	 Starting on February 1st, 2023, the University of Phoenix will begin the selection process for eligible qualified students.
	6. Recipients will be notified no later than March 1 st , 2023.
Scholarship Award Distribution and Timing	The University of Phoenix will determine and notify the recipients of the scholarships upon validation.
	 The maximum scholarship award is \$3,000. The Scholarship shall be disbursed as a credit toward the student's tuition payments at a rate of \$150 per course beginning with the student's first attended course and thereafter for those continuously attended courses in their bachelor's

and assigns, shall have the right to use and republish the submitted application or any of its content; it may reference and acknowledge recipient's name and authorship of the application; and may use recipient's name, image and likeness, for any purpose relating to the scholarship, including but not limited to, any promotional materials, internal sites, www.phoenix.edu, external company sites, press releases and social media.

2. Scholarship award is a non-cash award to recipient's University of Phoenix account as outlined on the scholarship application. Scholarship will be applied to the first credit-

- i. Applicants on any other discounts, offers or promotions not included above
- j. Applicants who do not meet the University of Phoenix eligibility requirements
- k. Students who enroll and start their first course outside the scholarship window.
- I. Applicants who have received another University of Phoenix scholarship award in the past two years
- 6. The Scholarship will automatically terminate if:
 - a. Applicant fails to meet the eligibility requirements
 - b. Recipient is Academically Disqualified, Disqualified for Admission, Scholastically Disqualified, Scholastically Suspended or Expelled as outlined in the University Catalog.
 - c. Recipient is out of attendance on an unapproved leave of absence for more than 35 days.
 - d. Recipient completes their bachelor's degree program.
 - e. Receives the maximum scholarship award
 - f. 730 days from a recipient's first course.
- 7. If recipient has applied for or is receiving Title IV financial aid funding, this scholarship may reduce the recipient's eligibility for Title IV financiaf

11. Recipient acknowledges and agrees that he/she will not portray University of Phoenix or any affiliates in a negative, harmful, disparaging,